Devevish JROPHY

A

oun 23t AUG 2-30m 258 -
WISGOMBE PARK <G
Near COLYFORD- DEVON

OFFICIAL
PROGRAMME

1/-

OTTER VALE MOTOR CLUBRUSI'GY
Affiliated to Southern Centre A.CU. : -




OTTER VALE MOTOR CLUB PRESENT
“DEVENISH” TROPHY

SCRAMBLE

Open to S.W. Centre A.C.U. held under the G.C.R.s of the
A.CU.

(Permit No. OE 269) Temporary Track Certificate No. 258

OFFICIALS

A.C.U. Steward : D. H. Jenkins
Club Stewards : J. Courtney and R. Smith
Pit Stewards : M. Brown and |. Blackmore
Machine Examiners : B. Endacott and W. Martin
Starter : G. Oborn
Finish : J. Baulch
Timekeeper : F. Pidler
Announcer : J. T. Courtney
Judge : R. Vinnicombe
Lap Scorers : Mrs. Picketts, G. Picketts, Mrs. Baker.
Clerks of the Course : D. Mitchell and G. Merchant
Secretary of the Meeting : D. S. Seward
Treasurer : W. R. Haydon
Chief Course Marshal : S. J. Mitchell

Gate Stewards and Track Marshals, Programmes: Members of the Organising
Club assisted by members of other Clubs in the S.W. Centre.

The organisers wish to thank all who have helped to run this meeting,

especially the St. John Ambulance personnel, the Devon and Cornwall

Constabulary. Special thanks to Major Chichester for giving permission for
the Scramble to be held on his land.
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Name

Whitty

. Thorne

Delve

. Smith

Smith
Haines
Fraser

. Nichols

Hancock
Brown

. Mullins

Paatz
Rayner
White
White
Hooper
Baker
Trible
Evely
Burnell
Phelps
Parr
Dean

. Manfield

Brown
Thompson
Foot
Allen
Down
Foot
Gale
Lane
Binmore
Neale

. Purchase

Batson
Edwards
Coombe

. Stafford

Allen

. Honeywill
. Osborne
. Custard
. Custard

LIST OF RIDERS

Machine

250 Husqvarna
250 Greeves

360 Sprite

250 Metisse

250 Greeves

249 Greeves
250, 360 Husqvarna
498 Tribsa

440 BSA

495 Tribsa

360 Greeves

250 Greeves
475 BSA

500 Wasp

250 Bultaco

250 Greeves
250, 360 Greeves
500 BSA

246, 360 Greeves
500 Tribsa

500 Tribsa

250 Bultaco

250 Cotton

246 Greeves

500 Tribsa

250 Husqvarna
250 Greeves

250 Metisse

249 Greeves

250 Husqvarna
250 Dot

250 Greeves

500 Tri-Metisse
249 Greeves

250 Greeves

500 Tri-Metisse
500 Tri-Metisse
250 Husqvarna
250 Greeves

250 Dot

246 Greeves

250 Dot

250 Greeves, 500 Tri.
250 Greeves, 500 Tri.

Status

J
J
J
J
J
J
E
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
E
E
E
J
J
J
J
J
J
E
J
J
J
E
J
J
J
E
I
J
I
J
J
J
J
J
)
J

Club Town
Somerton Dorchester
Bridgwater Highbridge
Crediton Longdown
Bridgwater Weston-super-Mare
Bridgwater Peasedown
Devonport Plymouth
Dartmouth Truro
Crediton Exeter
Torridge Barnstaple
West of England Bradninch
Somerton Bleadon
Dartmouth Diptford
Bridgwater Bridgwater
Chard Colyford
Bridgwater Weston-super-Mare
Chard Yeovil
West of England Honiton
Somerton Holsworthy
Devonport Plymouth
South Molton Bratton Fleming
Somerton Glastonbury
Broadhembury Hockworthy
West of England Paignton
Yeo Vale Yeovil
RAFMSA Chivenor
RAFMSA Fremington
Somerton Blandford
Yeo Vale Stalbridge
Dartmouth Totnes
Somerton Bridport
Otter Vale Bridport
Otter Vale Cotleigh
Dartmouth Paignton
Dartmouth Dartmouth
Somerton Yeovil
Lyn Loxhore
Dartmouth Plympton
Dartmouth St. Austell
Torridge Northam
Chard Wells
Dartmouth Totnes
Otter Vale Truro
Otter Vale Sturminster New.
Otter Vale Sturminster New.

No.

70
71
72
75
76
77
78
79

82
84
86

89

90

91

92

96

97

98

99
100
101
104
106
110
11
112
123
124
128
131
132
133
135
136
137
155
157
160

LIST OF RIDERS—Continued

Name Machine  Status Club Town
K. Robson 500 Metisse |  South Molton Barnstaple
R. Blake 360 Greeves E  West of England Liskeard
M. Symes 250 Greeves |  Otter Vale Axminster
T. Edwards 250, 360 Cotton | Otter Vale Ashill
R. Kallaway 250 Greeves E Broadhembury Hemyock
G. Shaw Brundell 500 Metisse |  Crediton Tiverton
M. Jones 250 Greeves | Devonport lvybridge
R. Coles 250 Bultaco |  Bridgwater Weston-super-Mare
D. Lloyd 360 Greeves | Woest of England Liskeard
D. Thorne 250 Greeves | Otter Vale Luppitt
A. Doddridge, 250 Bultaco, 500 BSA |  Dartmouth Plymouth
H. Ashford 250 Husqvarna |  Somerton Ashcott
D. Worth 360 Greeves | Dartmouth Plymouth
C. Dommett 250 Husqvarna | Otter Vale z Truro
D. Harvey 250 Husqvarna |  Otter Vale Penzance
A. Rogers, 250 Montesa, 360 Husq. | Otter Vale Gillach Goch
D. Phillips 250 Husqvarna |  Otter Vale Penzance
N. Rayes 250 Bultaco | Somerton Street
M. Broad 440 BSA |  West of England St. Austell
J. Scott 500 Mabsa ] Yeo Vale Yeovil
R. Hayes 360 Greeves | Otter Vale Churchinford
B. Annings 440 BSA |  Otter Vale Yarcombe
L. White 441 BSA |  West of England Denbury
F. Billinger 500 Tribsa ] Tiverton Wiveliscombe
B. White 250 Greeves | South Molton Loxhore
V. Chappell 360 Greeves | Broadhembury Wellington
J. Nightingale 441 BSA ] Otter Vale Tavistock
B. Muxworthy 500 Tribsa ] South Molton South Molton
M. Vile 500 BSA ] Crediton Copplestone
). Parker 500 BSA ] Crediton Spreyton
B. Honeywell 250 Greeves | Devonport Ivybridge
J. Spence 250 Greeves, 500 BSA ] West of England Torquay
F. McAuley 500 Triumph ]  West of England Torquay
M. Hann 250 Husqvarna |  Somerton Sherborne
R. Northey 360 Greeves E Dartmouth Penryn
S. Hooper 250 Greeves | Otter Vale Yeovil
M. Church 250 Greeves | Chard Chippenham
A. Wiseman 650 Tribsa | Yeo Vale Ringwood
M. Vincent 250 Greeves | Somerset Bath
M. Green 500 Tribsa | Otter Vale Ringwood

FLAG SIGNALS

NGEORAN RIZD! . st s srs ot it sigs 7o 5o 500 08 TR o s Start

Yellow with Diagonal Cross ................cccovennn. Entering Last Lap

Black with White Check .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii. Finish

Yellow oeeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e Caution—Obstruction Ahead

Stop Immediately



EVENT 1.—Junior Riders up to 300 c.c. 4 Laps

FINAL—Points to count towards Aggregate Cups

7 B. Whitty 55 B. Gale 82 D. Thorne

8 R. Thorne 56 C. Lane 84 A. Doddridge

10 D, Smith 60 D. Purchase 86 H. Ashford

11 A. Smith 63 L. Coombe 89 C. Dommett

12 T. Haines 64 K. Stafford 90 D. Harvey

19 K. Paatz 65 L. Allen 91 A. Rogers

24 A. White 66 P. Honeywill 92 D. Phillips

28 R. Hooper 67 M. Osborne 96 N. Rayes

37 D. Parr 68 N. Custard 106 B. White

38 M. Dean 69 F. Custard 128 B. Honeywell

41 A. Manfield 72 M, Symes 131 ). Spence

47 ). Foot 75 T. Edwards 133 M. Hann

49 A. Allen 78 M. Jones 136 S. Hooper

53 D. Down 79 R. Coles 137 M. Church
157 M. Vincent

EVENT 2.—'unior Riders over 300 c.c. 4 Laps

FINAL—Points to count towards Aggregate Cups

9 L. Delve 62 P. Edwards 99 R, Hayes

14 D. Nichols 68 N. Custard 100 B. Annings

15 E. Hancock 69 F. Custard 101 L. White

16 R. Brown 70 K, Robson 104 F. Billinger

17 M, Mullins 75 T. Edwards 110 V. Chappell

21 D. Rayner 77 G. Shaw Brundell 111 J. Nightingale

23 ). White 80 D. Lloyd 112 B. Muxworthy

33 R. Burnell 84 A. Doddridge 123 M. Vile

36 ). Phelps 87 D. Worth 124 ]. Parker

44 G. Brown 91 A. Rogers 131 ). Spence

58 R. Binmore 97 M. Broad 132 F. McAuley

61 J. Batson 98 ). Scott 155 A. Wiseman
160 M. Green

EVENT 3.—Experts and Invitation

FINAL
13 R. Fraser 31 M. Evely 59
29 R. Baker 45 T. Thompson 71
30 J. Trible 54 G. Foot 76

135

Plus Invited Junior Riders

EVENT 4.—Up to 300 c.c. OPEN

HEAT 1
7 B. Whitty 55 B, Gale 82
8 R. Thorne 56 C. Lane 84
10 D. Smith 60 D. Purchase 86
11 A, Smith 63 L. Coombe 89
12 T. Haines 64 K. Stafford 90
19 K. Paatz 65 L. Allen 91
24 A. White 66 P. Honeywill 92
28 R. Hooper 67 M. Osborne 96
37 D. Parr 68 N. Custard 106
38 M. Dean 69 F. Custard 128
41 A, Manfield 72 M. Symes 131
47 J. Foot 75 T. Edwards 133
49 A, Allen 78 M. Jones 136
53 D. Down 79 R. Coles 137

157

FINAL OF EVENT 4

13 R. Fraser 31 M. Evely 54
29 R. Baker 45 T. Thompson 59
76

6 Laps

R. Neale
R. Blake
R. Kallaway
R. Northey

3 Laps

Thorne

. Doddridge
Ashford
Dommett
Harvey
Rogers

. Phillips
Rayes
White

. Honeywell

PEZOPOUOIPO

S. Hooper
M. Church
M. Vincent

G. Foot
R. Neale
R. Kallaway



EVENT 5.—Over 300 c.c. OPEN

L. Delve
R. Fraser
D. Nichols
E. Hancock
R. Brown
M. Mullins
D. Rayner
J. White
R. Baker
). Trible
M. Evely
R. Burnell
). Phelps

G. Brown

FINAL

58 R. Binmore

61 ]. Batson
62 P. Edwards
68 N. Custard
69 F. Custard
70 K. Robson
71 R. Blake
75 T. Edwards
77 G. Shaw Brundell
80 D. Lloyd
84 A. Doddridge
87 D. Worth
91 A. Rogers
97 M. Broad
oo 4th...... Sth......
THMN€: s e s«

98

99
100
101
104
110
111
112
123
124
131
132
135
155
160

6 Laps

J. Scott

R. Hayes

B. Anning

L. White

F. Billinger
V. Chappell

J. Nightingale
B. Muxworthy

M. Vile

J. Parker
). Spence
F. McAuley
R. Northey
A. Wiseman
M. Green

EVENT 6.—Unlimited OPEN for Devenish Trophy

HEAT 1 3 Laps

7 B, Whitty 23 ). White 55 B. Gale

8 R. Thorne 24 A. White 56 C. Lane

9 L. Delve 28 R. Hooper 58 R. Binmore
10 D. Smith 33 R. Burnell 60 D. Purchase
1T A. Smith 36 ). Phelps 61 . Batson

12 T. Haines 37 ). Parr 62 P. Edwards
14 D. Nichols 38 M. Dean 63 L. Coombe
15 E. Hancock 41 A. Manfield 64 K. Stafford
16 R. Brown 44 G, Brown 65 L. Allen

17 M. Mullins 47 ). Foot 66 P. Honeywill
19 K, Paatz 49 A. Allen 67 M. Osborne
21 D. Rayner 53 D. Down 68 N. Custard

69 F. Custard

Dthias i 10tk s 11th.€2.5 12805505 13th: s s 14thi veas 158has 55
TIN5 s s e
HEAT 2 3 Laps
70 K. Robson 90 D. Harvey 111 J. Nightingale
72 M. Symes 91 A. Rogers 112 B. Muxworthy
75 T. Edwards 92 D. Phillips 123 M. Vile
77 G, Shaw Brundell 96 N. Rayes 124}, Parker
78 M. Jones 97 M. Broad 128 B. Honeywill
79 R. Coles 98 ). Scott 131 ). Spence
80 D. Lloyd 99 R. Hayes 132 F. McAuley
82 D. Thorne 100 B. Anning 133 M. Hann
84 A. Doddridge 101 L. White 136 S. Hooper
86 H. Ashford 104 F. Billinger 137 M. Church
87 D. Worth 106 B. White 155 A. Wiseman
89 C. Dommett 110 V. Chappell 157 M. Vincent
160 M. Green

9thi; e 10th...... 1th...... 12th...... 13th...... l14th...... 15th......
Time............

FINAL OF EVENT 6 6 Laps

13 R, Fraser 45 T. Thompson 76 R. Kallaway

29 R. Baker 54 G, Foot 135 R. Northey

30 ). Trible 59 R. Neale

31 M. Evely 71 R. Blake



FLAG SIGNALS

National Flag Start
Yellow with Diagonal Cross ... Entering Last Lap
Black with White Check ... ' Finish

Yellow e ... Caution—Obstruction Ahead
Red ... Stop Immediately

WARNING — MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this meeting entirely at your own
risk and you are admitted subject to the conditions that all
persons having any connection with the promotion and/or
organisation and/or conduct of the meeting, including the
owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the vehicles
are absolved from all liability in respect of personal injury
(whether fatal or otherwise) to you or damage to your pro-
perty howsoever caused.

Persons crossing the course, or ignoring the Course Mar-
shals, do so at their own risk.

Please keep ouside the ropes and do not leave litter on the
land.
Spectators are forbidden in the Competitors’ Paddock.

The right to alter or omit any part of this programme is reserved.

For your own safety and that of the riders please do not
cross the course while racing or practice is in progress.



Drink ... the best KEG! thebest DARK!
‘ \. ‘Highlife’ ) Mild Beer J

the best BITTER! ‘the best PALE!
L2 3 J k ‘Green Tops’ )

Drink...

B <

§

the best in the South! D
the best STNGI

J‘ DEVENISH
. WEYMOUTH BREWERS \ ‘Crabbers Nip* J

the best BROWN!
44 A

Y




